

No. 23-486

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIDNEY POWELL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD
KLEINHENDLER, JULIA HALLER, GREGORY ROHL &
SCOTT HAGERSTROM,

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON, CITY OF
DETROIT, MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

T. RUSSELL NOBILE
Counsel of Record
Judicial Watch, Inc.
P.O. Box 6592
Gulfport, MS 39506
(202) 527-9866
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

PAUL J. ORFANEDES
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Political Nature of Election and Voting
Litigation Make It Perhaps the Most
Contentious Class of Civil Litigation5

II. Given that Courts Will Receive More Requests
for Sanctions in Political Litigation, the Court
Should Resolve the Circuit Split Related to
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2)’s
Safe Harbor8

III. The Lower Courts Incorrectly Concluded that
Several Questions Raised by Petitioners Were
Barred.....11

A. The Lower Courts Erred in Finding that
Petitioners’ Sovereign Immunity and Other
Claims Were Frivolous11

B. This Court’s Recent Ruling in *Moore v.*
Harper Illustrates that Petitioners’ Claims
Regarding State Election Regulations
Implemented in 2020 Were Not

Frivolous	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	13
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Bost, et al. v. Ill. State. Bd. Of Elections</i> , No. 23-2644	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	6, 12
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	6, 12
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	6, 13, 17
<i>Coleman v. Ritchie</i> , 762 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. 2009)	6
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020)	12
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 US 67 (1997)	12
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6843 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2013)	6

<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Comm'n</i> , 235 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , No. 20 C 5542 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2021)	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	3,8
<i>Issa v. Newsom, et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01044 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2020)	16
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 71 F.4th 511 (6th Cir. 2023)	2, 4, 17
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	13, 17
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	16
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	17
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	12
<i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 820 N.E.2d 934 (Ohio 2005)	6
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	12

<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	14
<i>Republican Party v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	7
<i>Stein v. Cortés</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	6
<i>Stein v. Thomas</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	6
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>TWM Mfg. Co. v. Dura Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Uptown Grill, L.L.C. v. Camellia Grill Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	14
<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P'shp</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99670 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 30, 2009)	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 116

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 216

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....3, 4, 8-11, 13, 15

Other Authorities

1A. de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*, Ch. VII (H. Reeve transl., 1899)6

5 C.A. Wright & A.R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1277 (1969)6

Lachlan Markey & Jonathan Swan, *Scoop: High-Powered Group Targets Trump Lawyers' Livelihoods*, *Axios*, Mar. 7, 20228

Lila Hassan and Dan Glaun, *COVID-19 and the Most Litigated Presidential Election in Recent U.S. History: How the Lawsuits Break Down*, *FRONTLINE*, Oct. 28, 20207
